YVINTAGE CADWELL

Organised by the Vintage M. C. Club

Cadwell Park lMotor Circuit

Sunday. 9th October, 1977

Official Programme 15p

FOR CONDITIONS OF ADMISSION SEE INSIDE




G0N D IN T OWS OF ADMISSION
NOTICE: WARNING TO THE PUBLIC - MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS.

Spectators attending the track do so entirely at their own risk.
It is a condition of admission that the owners of the land and all
persons having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the meeting (including the drivers and owners of
vehicles and passengers in vehicles) are absolved from all responsi-
bility and liability whatsoever from negligence, or by accident
causing loss, damage or personal injury to spec tators or ticket
holders, or to their goods or vehicles.,

POSTPONEMEN T oOF THE MEETING

The Club reserves the right to postpone or cancel the meeting.

OFFPFICIALS

Stewards of the Meeting

A, Green, Esq. C. Wilkinson, Esq.
(appointed by the A.C.U.) J. Walton, Esq.
(appointed by V.M.C.C.)
Chief Scrutineer:
S. Johnson
Cheif Marshall:
R. Battersby

Clerk of the Course

B. Rayne
Flags:-
National Flag - Start
Yellow with Black Diagonals - Last Lap
Chequered Flag - Finish
Yellow Flag (held) - Track Obstructed -
take care
Yellow Flag (waved) - Track Seriously Obstructed
- slow down
Yellow with Red Diagonals - 0il on Track
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Roger Allen
Christian Olivaux
Peter Wilkinson
Chris Williams
Michael Coombes
Barrie Rodgers
John Wilkinson
Keith Wakelin -
John Harvey
-Geoff Pollard
Norman Francis
Don Ellis
Barry Copley
Robin Gough
Bill Pilling
Phil Hodgkiss
Peter Miles
Richard Cornish
Tony Willmott
Paul Sturgess
Geoffrey Wallace
Alan Lewis
Ronald Balnaves
Colin Barnes
Michael Saville
David Whitham
Cleverton Golder
Eddie Greaves
Jonathan Parkes
John Ruth
Roger White
Chris Holt
David James
John Allen
Ernest Braine
Michael Anthony
Michael Wwicksteed
Barry Blythe
John Garden
Robert Harvey
John Bennett
David Hoggarth
Noel Allman
Glen Adkins

105. Steven Linsdell
11l. Gordon Humphreys
112, Peter Alcock
115,  Roger Moss

116. Laurence Langridge
117. George Unwin
121, Ted PFargus

122. John Roberts
124. Jeffery Savage
125. Ronald Cornfoot
126, Mick Bee

127. Jill Bee

128, Allan Smith

129. Tony Harris

132, Gordon Geskell
133, Alan Walker

134. Brian Pashley
140, John Abbott

143, Viector Farnhill
144, Stephen Harrison
146, Peter Welch

147. Mervyn Stratford
148, John Carter

1,9, John Crighton
152, Fred Tindle

153, William Morris
158, Paul Ennis

161, David Duxbury
162, Jim Lidgate

165, John Armstrong
166. Andrew Oliver
167. Ian Pearce

170, Carl Waters

171. Brian Drinkwater
172, Gerald Richardson
174. Peter Doughty
177. Mike Viard

180. Keith Prime

185, Dave Gladwin
187. David Griffith
192. Roger liunsey
195, David Whitehouse
200, Edward Bateman
209. Reginald Betteridge

T O-DAY'S RIDERS

DRIVER

Roger Allen
Terence Armson
Peter Wilkinson
Barbara Coombes
John Lidgate
Rosemary Wilkinson
Tony Regan

Bill Tuer

Stuart Harper
Clifford Dearden
Robert Angell
Gary Caroline
Timothy Green
David Hodgson
John Joiner
Harold Pass
Howard Chirrall
Charles Pilbeam

THREEWHEELERS

PASSENGER

Clive Hawkins
Stephen Woodward
Brian Jacklin
Michael Coombes
George Rose
Wendy Machin

Tan Gardiner
Bill Winstanley
Johnathan Garside
Mike Nottingham
Malcolm Birch
Nigel Allen
Keith Lyndsell
Susan Hodgson
Jeff Savage
Peter Campbell

Brdiarn Thrrnso



EVENT ONE SOLO STANDARD MACHINES UP TO 1000 ce.c. TO
140, John Abbott Todmorden 499 Vincent
73. David James Mesborough 500 Norton
57. David Witham Rotherham 540 Ariel
180, Keith Prime Hucknall L95 Rudge
187. David Griffith Lutterworth 600 Scott
79. Ernest Braine Paulerspury 500 A.J.W,
116. Laurence Langridge Eveshan 348 Velocette
L6, Paul Sturgess Andover 490 Norton
66, Eddie CGreaves Towcester 3,8 Velocette
38, Phil Hodgkiss Bewdley 497 Ariel
8., Christian Olivaux France 500 Norton
7. Roger Allen Ibstock 498 Triumph
27. Don Ellis Buckingham 500 Rudge
171, Brian Drinkwater Milton Xeynes 500 Norton
122, John Roberts Berkeley 500 Triumph
42, Richard Cornish High Wycombe 490 Norton
143. Victor Farnhill Dunstable 650 Triumph
96, John Bennett Halesowen 499 Norton
149. John Crighton Wiyke 500 Norton
52, Colin Barnes Underwood 498 B.S.A.
112, Peter Alcock Oxford 500 Sunbeam
152, Fred Tindle Christchurch 490 Norton
BVENT TWO SOLO MACHINES UP TO 250c.c. TO 31,12.51.
59, Cleverton Golder Reading 250 Velocette
89, John Garden Leicester 218 Rudge
180, Keith Prime Hucknall 21,8 Velocette
1l. Chris Williams Chepstow 250 Velocette
147, Mervyn Stratford Cheshamn 21,8 Rudge
23. Norman Francis Lincoln 2L8 N.S.U,
66, Eddie Greaves Towcester 218 Velocette
127« Jill Bee Barnetby 250 Triumph
148, John Carter Telford 248 Velocette
18, Keith Wakelin Derby 250 Velocette
125, Ron Cornfoot Leicester 250 N.8.U,
19, John Harvey Huddersfield 250 Velocette
162, Jim Lidgate Knowle 250 Velocette
153, William Morris Leicester 28 Velocette
146, Peter Welch Derby 249 Rudge
174. Peter Doughty Hucknall 2,8 Rudge
112, Peter Alcock 218 Triumph

Oxford
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1950
1951
1936
1935
1930
1935
1938
1929
1936
1947
1935
1948
3937
1948
19959
19L8
1950
1950
1949
1938
1929
1936

LAPS

19357
1938
1937
1937
1936
1951
1939
1957
1939
1934
1951
1938
1950
1939
19355
1936
1937



EVENT THREE SOLO MACHINES 251 c.c. TO 350 c.c TO 31.12.51

6_I.PS

14. Barrie Rodgers Derby 348 Rhodes Veloce;ti
195
12, Michael Coombes Abingdon 350 Triumph 1938
116. Laurence Langridge Evesham 348 Velocette 1938
11, Chris Williams Chepstow 350 Velocette 1937
66, Eddie QGreaves Towcester 348 Velocette 1976
39, Peter Miles Towcester 348 Velocette 1945
126, Mick Bee Barnetby 350 Velocette 1937
148, John Carter Telford 349 Velocette 1937
105, Steven Linsdell Westoning 3116 ‘Royal Enfield1950
29, Barry Copley Sownby Bridge 348 Velocette 1938
94, Robert Harvey Brighouse 350 Velocette 1939
43, Tony Willmott " Knowle 348 Smith Velocette
1948
72. Chris Holt Stafford 342 Triumph 1936
8L, Barry Blythe Scunthorpe 350 Velocette 1931
162, Jim Lidgate Knowle 350 Velocette 1939
166, Andrew Qliver Ickenham 348 Velocette 1935
101, DNoel Allman Kingswinford 348 Norton 1947
13%, Alan Welier Derby 350 Velocette 1935
96, John Bernett He:=3owen 348 A.J.S. 1951
192, Roger Munsey Leicester 348 A.J.Se 1951
32, Robin Gough Stafford 350 Norton 1951
195, David Whitehouse Kingswinford 348 Velocette 1949
EVENT FOUR THREEWHEELERS HANDICAP 6_LAPS
ROW 1 Driver Pagsenior
12, Barbara Coombes M. Coombes - Abingdon 650 Triumph 1951
16, Rosemary Wilkinson 8. Travis - Chilwell 550 Velocette 1939
ROW 2 - 12 seconds handicap
8. Terence Armson S, Woodward - Mansfield 649 B.S.A. 1951
10, Peter Wilkinson B. Jacklin - Chilwell 550 Velocette 1939
19, Tony Regan d. Gardener - Warwick 500 Ariel 1016
15. John Lidgate G. Rose - Knowle 650 Triumph 1950
23, John Joiner J, Savage - Hullavington 494 B.M.W. 1938
ROW 3 -~ 10 seconds handicap
L. Roger Allen T.B.A. - Ibstock 649 Triumph 1951
24, Bill Tuer B. Winstanley - L'poel 1100Morgan 193%2
10, David Hodgson S. Hodgson - Bradford 1172 organ 1935
34, Tim Green K. Lyndsell - Sale 998 Morgan 1929
29, Stuart Harper Jo. Garside - Brixworth 1000Morgan - 1922
25, Harold Pass P, Oampbell - Gongleton.lO9?Morgan 1936
30, Howard Chivrall - Wellingbro'®©8 Morgan 193L
42, Nicholas Edwards A, Parkes - Halesowen 1000 Morgan 1935
39, Charles Pilbeam B. Jones - Halifax 1172 Morgan 1948
ROW L - 10 Seconds handicap
33s Gary Caroline N. Allen - Ripley 1100 Morgan 1928
32, Bob Angell M, Birch - Ewloe 1098 Morgan 1930
Reserve
31l. Clifford Dearden M. Nottingham - D'caster 1172Morgan 1935



EVENT FIVE SOLO MACHINES 351 c.c TO 1000 c.c TO 31.12.51

Race One
115. Roger Moss South Croxton
177. Mike Ward Newark
L8, Alan Lewis Blisworth
67. Jonathan Parks Stomport-on-Severn
167, Ian Pearce Bridgnorth
14, Stephen Harrison Skelmersdale
20, Geoff Pollard Sheffield
Entrant - MZ Motorcycles ithelficld
129, Tony Harris Hinckley
17. John Wilkinson Deanshanger
158, Paul Eanis Sutton Coldfield
8. Christian Olivaux France
171. Brian Drinkwater M.K.
99, David Hoggarth Kendal
103. Glen Adkins Birmingham
54, Michael Saville Newent
42, Richard Cornish High Wycombe
80, Michsel Anthony Manchester
132, Gordon Geskell Wigan
68, John Ruvih Chelnsford
165, John Armstrong Hullavington
96, John Bennett Halesowen
174, Peter Doughty Hucknall
170, Carl Waters Coppull
152, Fred Tindle Christchurch
Race Two
14,0, John Abbott Todmorden
161, David Duxbury Hounslow
57. David Vitham Rotherham
180, Keith Prime Hucknall
L4L9. Ronald Ealnaves Birmingham
187. David Criffith Lutterworth
79. Ernest Braine Paulerspury
185, Dave Gladwin Bristol
L6, Paul Sturgess Andover
121. Ted Fargus High Wycombe
35« Biil Pilling Stockport
200, Edward Bateman . Kendal
111, Gordon Humphreys Kendal
105, Steven Linsdell Weztoning
L3, Tony Willmott Enowle
124, Jeffrey Savage Bath
128, Allan Smith Chorley
71, Roger White Chorley
76. John Allen Chatteris
‘143, Vietor Farnhill Dunstable
149, John Crighton Wyke
52 Colin Barnes Underwood
195, David Whitehouse Kingswinford
209. Reginald Betteridge Warwick

498
500
L98
L98
596
500
L98

648
596
500
500
500
435
498
498
L90
490
650
497
648
499
500
650
490

499
500
540
L95
500
500
500
6L9
490
632
500
500
K0C
500
Loa
LS8
650
500
199
650
500
498
L99
650

6 LAPS

Triumph 1939
Ariel 1939
Triumph 1939
Triumph 1936
Scott 193E
Triumph 1950
Cotton 10L&
Triumph 1951
Norton 1937
Vincent 1936
Norton 1935
Norton 19486
Velocette 1929
Velocette 1936
Ariel 19539
Norton 1946
Norton 1951
Triumph 1950
Norton 1949
Triumph 1850
Norton 1950
Rudge 1953
Triumph 1951
Norton 1936
Vincent 1950
Norton 1939
Ariel 1936
Rudge 1935
Ariel 1939
Triumoh 19L.L
Badiatia J935
Triumph 1951
Norton 1929
Scott k955
Ariel 1939
L.JeSoe 1926
7 riumph 1939
Scott-Nortonl92G
Triumph 1947
Criumph 1948
Triumph 1950
Triumph 1939
Rucdge 1929
Triumph 1950
Norton 1949
B.ScA. 1938
Norton 1951
Triumph 1950



SOLO MACHINES UP _TO 1000 c.c. TC 31.12,30 6_LAPS

EVENT SIX
115, Roger Moss South €Groxton 650 Scott 1930
177. MWike Ward Newark 600 Scott 1929
L8, Alan Lewis Blisworth 1198 Norton 1929
172, Gerald Richardson Lincoln 348 Velocette 1529
167. Ian Pearce Bridgnorth 596 Scott 1929
187. David Griffith Lutterworth 500 Rudge 1930
20. Geoff Pollard Sheffield 490 Norton 1929
Entrant - M.Z. Motorcycles, uhefiiclc
1ll. Chris Williams Chepstow 350 Velocette 1830
17. John Wilkinson Deanshanger 588 Norton 1930
L6. Paul Sturgess Andover L90 Norton 1929
200, FEdward Bateman Kendal 500 A.J.S. 1926
99. David Hoggarth Kendal L35 Velocette 1929
105. Steven Linsdell Westoning 500 Scott-Nortonl929
8Ls Barry Blythe Scunthorpe 350 Velocette 1929
76, EOhn Allen Chatteris 499 Rudge 1929



EVENT SEVEN SOLO PV MACHINES UP TO 1000 c.cC. TO 31.12.39
Race

115,
161.
1.

51
59.
167,
20,

116.

L7,

7

158.
8

126,
111.
18,
82,
19,
122,
72,
166,
L7
133.
52,
152,

Race

177.
LB.
12,
67.

180.
L9
79
11.
23,
66,

121,
27
35.

148,

103.
29.
5LI"
.
8Ly
71.

134.

174

1 B N

One

Roger Moss South Croxton
David Duxbury Hounslow
Barrie Rodgers. Derby

David Witham Rotherham
Cleverton Golder Reading

Ian Pearce Bridgnorth
Geoff Pollard Sheffield
Entrant - M.Z. lotorcycles, Sheffield
Laurence Langridge Evesham
Mervyn Stratford Chesham

John Wilkinson Deanshanger
Paul Ennis Sutton Coldfield
Christian Olivaux France

Mick Bee Barnetby
Gordon Humphreys Kendal

Keith Wakelin Derby

Mike Wicksteed Gloucester
John Harvey Huddersfield
John Roberts Berkeley
Chris Holt Stafford
Andrew Oliver Ickenham
Geoffrey Wallace High Wycombe
- Alan Vialker Derby

Colin Barmnes Underwood
Fred Tindle Christchurch
Two

Mike Ward Newark

Alan lewis Bligworth
Michael Coombes Ebingson
Jonathan Parkes Stemport-on-Severn
Keith Prine Hucknall
Ronald Balnaves Birmingsham
Ernest Braine Paulerspury
Chris Williams Chenstow
Norman Francis Lincoln
Eddie Gresves Towcester

Ted Fargus High Wycombe
Don Ellis - Buclzingham
Bill Pilling Stcoskport
John Carter Telford

Glen Adkins Birmingham
Barry Copley Sowerby Bridge
Michael Saville Newent

Robert Harvey Brighouse
Barry Blythe Scunthorpe
Roger Vhite Chorley

Brian Pacshley Leicesater
Peter Doughty Hucknall
George Unwin Winsford

498
500

348

540
250
596
596

348
2L9
596
500
500
350
500
350
Lo7
250
500
342
348
L99
350
498

490

500
498
350
L98

495

500
500
500

530

30,8
632
500
500
349
498
348
L98
350
350
500
L93
500
490

6 _TAPS

Triumph 1939
Norton 1939
Rhodes Velocette

193L,
Ariel 1936
Velocette 1937
Scott 1935
Norton 193%&
Velocette 193¢
Norton 19357
Vincent 1936
Norton 1935
Velocette 1637
Triumph 1939
Velocette 1938
Ariel . 1936
Velocette 1936
Triumph 1935
Triumph 1936
Velocette 1935
Rudge 1037
Velocette 1935
BeS.As 1938
Norton 1936
Ariel 1939
Triumph 3939
Triumph 1938
Triumph 1638
Rudge 035
Ariel 19%¢
A.Jd.Wo £950
Triumph 1938
Norton 1939
Velocette 19%6
Scott 1635
Rudge 195%7
Ariel 1939
Velocette 1937
Velocette 1938
Velocette 1938
Ariel 1939
Velocette 1939
Velocette 19351
Triumph 1932
Sunbeam 1934
Rudge 1955
Norton 1937



EVENT EIGHT
14,0. John Abbott
73. David James
10, Peter Wilkinson
14, Stephen Harrison
187. David Griffith
‘20, Geoff Pollard
Entrant - MZ liotorcycles,
129. Tony Harris
185, Dave Gladwin
171. Brian Drinkwsater
125, Ron Cornfoot
43, Tony Willmott
124, Jeffrey Savage
80, Michael Anthony
132. Gordon Geskell
68. John Ruth
101, Noel Allman
165, John Armstrong
96. John Bennett
52, Colin Barnes
192, Roger Munsey
32. Robin Gough
170, Carl Viaters
209. Reginald Betteridge

POST WAR UNLILITED TC 31.12.51

Todmorden
Mexborough
Chitwell
Skelmersdale
Lutterworth

Sheffield
Shefficld

Hinckley
Bristol

M.K.
Leicester
Knowle

Bath
Manchester
Wigan .
Chelmsford
Kingswinford
Hullavington
Halzgsowen |
Underwood
Leicester
Stafford
Coppull

Warwick

499
500
499
500
500
L98

648

649
500:

250
L98
L98
L98
650
497
348
648
L99
L98
348
350
650
650

6 _LAPS
Vincent 1950
Norton 1951
Velocette 19,6
Triumph 1950
Triumph 1946
Cotton 1948
Triumph 1951
Triumph 1951
Norton 1948
N.S.Us. 1951
Triumph 1947
Triumph 1948
Norton 1951
Triumph 1950
Norton 1949
Norton 1947
Triumph 1850
Norton 1950
B.S.A. 1930
Aed.Be 1951
Norton 1951
Triumph 1951
Triumph 1950



EVENT NINE G " SOLO HANDICAP RACE 1 6_LAPS

Row l.

Numbers: 172, 59, 89, 79, L6, 66, 38, 8, 27, 127

Row 2. = 1D seconds handicap
Numbers: 140, 177, L8, 14, 12, 57, 180, 187, 20, 116, 147, 39, 7,
and 126
Row_3. - 10 seconds handicap

Numbers: 115, 161, L9, 23, 158, 121

Row L. =~ - 8 seconds handicap
Numbers: 67, 167, 185

SOLO HANDICAP RACE 2 6_LAPS

Row 1.

Numbers: 125, 84, 166, 47, 76, 134, 133

Row 2., - 10 seconds handicap
Numbers: 171, 200, 99, 148, 18, 103, 105, 72, 162, 149, 174,
" and 52
Row 3. - 10 seconds handicap

Numbers: 35, 111, 82, 122, 54, 124, 68, 101, 96, 32

Row lj, - B8 ceconds handicap

Numbers: 105, 128, 132, 71, 165

Reserves for both races:

112 Row 1
117 Row
32 Row
195 Row
152 Row

N PO W N

- 10 =



EVENT TEN THREEWHEELERS HANDICAP

Row 1 Driver Passenger
12, Barbara Coombes M. Coombes - Abingdon

16. Rosemary Wilkinson S. Travis - Chilwell

Row 2 - 5 seconds handicap
8. Terence Armson S. Woodward - Mansfield

10, Peter Wilkinson B, Jacklin - Chilwell

19, Tony Regan J. Gardener - Warwick
15, John Lidgate G. Roge - Knowle
23, John Joiner Je. Davage

ROWIQ - 5 seconds handicap

H. Roger Allen T.B.A. = Ibstock

24 Bill Tuer B. Winstanley - L'pool
10. bévid Hodgsqn S. Hodgson - Bradford
3L Tim Green K. Lyndsell -~ Sale

29. Stuart Harper Jde Garside - Brlxworth-
25, Harold Pass P. Campbell - Congleton
30. Howard Chivrall - Wellingborough

42, Nichclas Edwards A, Parkes - Halesowen

39, Charles Filbeam B, Jones - Halifax
ROW 1 - : boconds handicap

3%, Gary Caroldine N, Allen - Ripley

32, Bob Angell M, Birch - Ewloe
Reserve

31, Clifford Dearden M. Nottingham - D'caster

- 11 =

650
550

649
550
500
650
Loy

6L9
1100

1172
998
1000
1097
998
1000

1172

1100
1098

1172

Triumph

Velocette

B.S.A.
Velocette
Ariel
Triumph

BOMoWo

Triumph
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan

Morgan

Morgan

Morgan

Morgan

6 LAPS

1951
1959

1951
1939
1949
1950
1938

1951

1542
1935

1935



EVENT EIEVEN 10 IAPS

Vintage Championship Invitation Race
24 Riders
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